
IN THE M~TTER OF

STEPHEN D. LkI~F~rELD,

~ ATTORN~Z &T L~W

(~ttorn~ No. 001991984)

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
D-37 September Term 2004

ORD~

The~’Di~ciplinary Review Board having filed with the Cour~

its decision in DRB 05-156, concluding that STEPHEN D. LANDFIELD,

formerly of MORRIS PLAINS, who was admitted to the bar of this

State in 1984, and who has been temporarily suspended from the

practiceof law since November 1, 2004, by Orders of the Court

filed on OCtober 1, 2004, and May 12, 2005, should be suspended

from practice for a period of six months for violatingRPC

1.1(a)(gross neglect), RPC 1.1(b) (pattern of neglect), RPC

1.3(lack of diligence), RPC 1.4(a) (failure to communicate with

client), RPC 1.5(failure to set forth in writing the basis or

rate of the .fee) and RPC .8.4(a)(violat-ing the Rules of

Professional Conduct) ;

And the Disciplinary Review Board having further concluded

that respondent should not be reinstated to practice until the

conclusion of all pending ethics proceedings against him and

until ~he demonstrates his fitness to practice law;

And good cause appearing;

It isORDERED that STEPHEN D. LANDFIELD is suspended from

the practice of law for a period of six months, effective

immediately, and until the further Order of the Court; and it is

further

ORDERED that prior to reinstatement to practice, respondent

shall provide proof of his fitness to practice law as attested to

by a mental health professional approved by the Office of

Attorney Ethics; and it is further



ORDERED that respondent shall not be reinstated to the

practice of law until the conclusion of all disciplinary matters

pending against him and until he satisfies the outstanding fee’

arbitration determinations as Ordered by the Courton May 19,

2004, a!Id October I, 2004; and it is further
ORDERED that respondent continue to comply with Rule 1:20-20

dealing with suspended attorneys; and it is further

ORDERED that pursuant to Rule 1:20-20(c), respondent,s

failure to comply with the Affidavit of Compliance requirement of

Rule 1:20~20(b)(15) may (i) preclude the Disciplinary Review

Board from coD~idering respondent’s petition for reinstatement

for a period of up to six months from the date respondent files

proof of compliance; (2) be found to constitute a violation of

RPC 8.1(b) a~nd RPC 8.4(c); and (3) provide a basis for an action
for contempt pursuant to Rule 1:10-2.; and it is further

ORDERED that the entire record of this matter be made a

permanent part of respondent’s file as an attorney at law of this

~S~ate; and it is further
.ORDERED that respondent reimburse the Disciplinary Oversight

Committee for appropriate administrative costs and ~ctual
expensesincurred in the prosecution of this matter, as provided

WITNESS, the Honorable Deborah T. Poritz, Chief Justice, at

Trenton, this 24th day of January, 2006.

OF NEW J[~$FY
ORIGINAL

DISCIPLINARY FIEV~W


